

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. ____

ARTHUR ALAN WOLK, PHILLIP BROWNDIES
and CATHERINE MARCHAND

Respondents.

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LOWER MERION

Petitioner,

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
LOWER MERION**

*Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the March 2, 2020 Order of the
Commonwealth Court at 1465 CD 2016
on Remand from this Court's December 11, 2018 Order
Reversing the Commonwealth Court and Affirming Trial Court's Grant of
Preliminary Injunction at No. 2016-01839*

Kenneth A. Roos
Pa. ID No. 41508
Michael D. Kristofco
Pa. ID No. 73148
WISLER PEARLSTINE, LLP
460 Norristown Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 825-8400 (telephone)
kroos@wispearl.com
mkirstofco@wispearl.com

Alfred W. Putnam, Jr.
Pa. ID No. 28621
D. Alicia Hickok
Pa. ID No. 87604
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2700 (telephone)
(215) 988-2757 (facsimile)
alfred.putnam@faegredrinker.com
alicia.hickok@faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
School District of Lower Merion*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REFERENCES TO THE OPINIONS IN THE MATTER.....	3
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE REASONS RELIED ON FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL.....	18
1. The Commonwealth Court’s Resolution of the Question Whether the Court of Common Pleas Had the Authority to Enter the Injunction Raises an Issue of Widespread Public Importance, Which Requires “Prompt and Definitive Resolution” by this Court.	19
2. This Court Should Grant Allowance of Appeal Pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 1114(b)(2) Because the Commonwealth Court Disregarded this Court’s Mandate by (A) Holding that a Violation of the Perceived “Intendment” of a Statute is Enough in Itself to Warrant a Preliminary Injunction; and (B) Applying a “Highly Deferential” Standard of Review to a Mandatory Injunction	29
A. This Court Has Been Explicit in Setting Forth the Standard for Granting and Upholding a Preliminary Injunction, and it Should Grant Allowance of Appeal to Make Clear that Just Because a Plaintiff Cries “Illegal,” the Test Does Not Change.	30
B. The Commonwealth Court Allowed the Injunction to Stand by Applying a Deferential Standard of Review that is Inconsistent with this Court’s Recognition of the Need for Care and Scrutiny When an Injunction is Mandatory or When it is Against a Public- Serving Entity.....	34
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDICES

Appendix A - March 2, 2020 Opinion and Order (Remand Op.)

Appendix B - December 11, 2018 Opinion (Wolk I Supreme Ct. Op.)

Appendix C - April 20, 2017 Opinion and Order (Wolk I Cmwth. Ct. Op.)

Appendix D - August 20, 2016 Decision/Order (CCP Op.)

Appendix E - Section 311 of the Act of June 27, 2006, P.L. 1873,
53 P.S. § 6926.311

Appendix F - Section 312 of the Act of June 27, 2006, P.L. 1873,
53 P.S. § 6926.312

Appendix G - Section 333 of the Act of June 27, 2006, P.L. 1873, *as amended*,
53 P.S. § 6926.333

Appendix H - Section 1 of the Act of June 30, 2011, P.L. 148,
53 P.S. §§ 6926.333

Appendix I - Section 10(12) of the Act of April 28, 1978, P.L. 202, *as amended*,
42 Pa.C.S. § 933

Appendix J - Section 603 of the Act of March 10, 1949, P.L. 30, *as amended*,
24 P.S. § 6-603

Appendix K - Section 5 of the Act of April 28, 1978, P.L. 202, *as amended*,
2 Pa.C.S. § 501

Appendix L - Section 5 of the Act of April 28, 1978, P.L. 202,
2 Pa.C.S. § 701

Appendix M - Section 5 of the Act of April 28, 1978, P.L. 202,
2 Pa.C.S. § 702

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 - Excerpts from Hearing Testimony,
No. 2016-01839, June 14, 2016

Exhibit 2 - Plaintiffs' Petition for Injunctive Relief,
No. 2016-01839, May 23, 2016 (without exhibits)

Exhibit 3 - Defendant's Answer to Plaintiffs' Petition for Injunctive Relief,
No. 2016-01839, June 13, 2016 (without exhibits)

Exhibit 4 - Affidavit of Lynne L. Wilson (PSEA)

Exhibit 5 - Affidavit of Virginia L. Montgomery (PASA)

Exhibit 6 - Affidavit of Clarence C. Kegel, Jr. (PASBO)

Exhibit 7 - Affidavit of Stuart L. Knade (PSBA)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aitkenhead v. Borough of West View (Aitkenhead I),</i> 397 A.2d 878 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979).....	23, 28
<i>Aitkenhead v. Borough of West View (Aitkenhead II),</i> 442 A.2d 364 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).....	28-29
<i>Allegheny County v. Commonwealth,</i> 544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988).....	32-33
<i>Ambrogi v. Reber,</i> 932 A.2d 969 (Pa. Super. 2007)	36
<i>Brayman Construction Company v. Department of Transportation,</i> 13 A.3d 925 (Pa. 2011).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Coward,</i> 414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 1980).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Sinott,</i> 30 A.3d 1105 (Pa. 2011).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder,</i> 977 A.2d 28 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Valdivia,</i> 195 A.3d 855 (Pa. 2018).....	35
<i>County of Butler v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC,</i> 207 A.3d 838 (Pa. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Dijas Capital, LLC v. Department of Community and Economic Development, 972 A.2d 120 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....</i>	26
<i>In re Doe,</i> 33 A.3d 615 (Pa. 2011).....	35
<i>G.A. & F.C. Wagman, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission,</i> 565 A.2d 442 (Pa. 1989).....	23-24

<i>M & P Management, L.P. v. Williams,</i> 937 A.2d 398 (Pa. 2007).....	21
<i>Mayer v. Garman,</i> 912 A.2d 762 (Pa. 2006).....	21
<i>Mazzie v. Commonwealth,</i> 432 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1981).....	35-36
<i>McMullan v. Wohlgemuth,</i> 281 A.2d 836 (Pa. 1971).....	36
<i>New Castle Orthopaedic Association v. Burns,</i> 392 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1978).....	38
<i>Pa. Game Commission v. Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission,</i> 651 A.2d 596 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).....	26
<i>Port Authority of Allegheny County v. Amalgamated Transit Union,</i> 431 A.2d 1173 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).....	31
<i>S & B Restaurant, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board,</i> 114 A.3d 1106 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	21-22
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth,</i> 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014).....	31
<i>Shaulis v. Pennsylvania Ethics Commission,</i> 739 A.2d 1091 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	26
<i>In re Stevenson,</i> 40 A.3d 1212 (Pa. 2012).....	21
<i>Summit Town Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.,</i> 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Sunoco Pipeline LP,</i> 143 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>).....	28
<i>Waslow v. Pennsylvania Department of Education,</i> 984 A.2d 575 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....	26

<i>Watts v. Mannheim Township School District</i> , 121 A.3d 964 (Pa. 2015).....	38
<i>Weeks v. Department of Human Services</i> , 222 A.3d 722 (Pa. 2019).....	32
<i>West Penn Power Company v. Goddard</i> , 333 A.2d 909 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<i>Zebra v. School District of Pittsburgh</i> , 296 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1972).....	37-38

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

12 P.S. § 672	22
24 P.S. § 2-218	8, 17
24 P.S. § 6-603	12
24 P.S. § 6-687	8, 17
24 P.S. § 13-1372	7
53 P.S. § 6926.311	6
53 P.S. § 6926.312	6, 9
53 P.S. § 6926.333	<i>passim</i>
1 Pa.C.S § 1921	30-31
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	38
2 Pa.C.S. §§ 101-754	26
2 Pa.C.S. § 501	27
2 Pa.C.S. § 701	27
2 Pa.C.S. § 702	27
42 Pa.C.S. § 933	7
Act of June 27, 2006, P. L. 1873 § 333	6

Act of June 30, 2011, P. L. 148 § 16

Pa.R.A.P. 3111, 14

Pa.R.A.P. 1114.....18, 19, 24, 29

Pa.R.C.P. No. 227.11

Pa.R.C.P. No. 103814

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Notice for Publication, Main Line Times, Jan. 31, 2016, *available at*
https://www.lmsd.org/uploaded/documents/Departments/BudgetDocuments/1617/160129_ADMLT_Exceptions.pdf9

Pa. Const. Sec. 44 (1776).....38

Pa. Const. Art. III, § 14.....38

Pa. Dept. of Educ., *Taxpayer Relief Act Special Session Act 1 of 2006: Report on Referendum Exceptions for School Year 2017-2018*, Apr. 2017, tbl. 5, *available at*
<https://www.education.pa.gov/Documents/Teachers-Administrators/Property%20Tax%20Relief/ReferendumExceptions/2017-18%20Report%20on%20Referendum%20Exceptions.pdf>.....10
